SENATE COMMITTEE ON
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

February 8, 2008 Hearing Room A
10:00 A.M. Tapes 4 -6

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Jeff Kruse
Sen. Bill Morrisette

MEMBER EXCUSED Sen. Margaret Carter

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Debbie Malone Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: SB 1093 — Reconsideration and Work Session
SB 1100 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
4A 003 Chair Monnes Anderson opens the meeting at 10:03 a.m.
SB 1093 — RECONSIDERATION AND WORK SESSION
009 MOTION: Vice-Chair Gordly moves to SUSPEND the rules
for the purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote
on SB 1093.
011 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Carter
Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the

motion CARRIED.
017 MOTION: Vice-Chair Gordly moves to RECONSIDER the
vote by which SB 1093 passed out of committee.
019 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Carter
Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the

motion CARRIED.

021 Chair Monnes Anderson

027 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)

034 Scott Kipper, Administrator, Department of Consumer Business
Insurance Division

064 Sen. Morrisette (EXHIBIT B)

078 John Powell, Representative, Regence Blue Cross/Blue Shield of
Oregon

083 Chair Monnes Anderson

4A 084 Powell

113 Chair Monnes Anderson

118 Powell

155 Sen. Kruse

170 Chair Monnes Anderson



SB 1100 PUBLIC HEARING

172
184
194
202
196
200
202
204
214
218

230
243

5A

4B

4B

285
295
304
411

201
218

227
259
267
288
315
322
350
384
391

054
062
127
133
228
245
255
260
263
266
268
270
274
278
320
324
330
336

Powell

Sen. Morrisette

Vice-Chair Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT C)
Vice-Chair Gordly

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Monnes Anderson

Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Lorey Freeman, Legislative Counsel, Office of Legislative
Counsel

Vice-Chair Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Jason Atkinson, Senate District #2

Dr. Howard Knight Richardson, Vice-Chair of the Department of
Psychiatry, Oregon Health & Science University (by telephone)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon
Community Mental Health Programs

Powell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Powell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Powell

Richardson

Sen. Atkinson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Catherine S. Britain, President, TeleHealth Alliance of Oregon
(EXHIBITE)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Britain

Vice-Chair Gordly

Richardson

Vice-Chair Gordly

Britain

Vice-Chair Gordly

Britain

Vice-Chair Gordly

Britain

Vice-Chair Gordly

Britain

Vice-Chair Gordly

Britain

Vice-Chair Gordly

Britain

Vice-Chair Gordly

Britain



338
340
353
386
401

5B 044
047

049
051
055
057
059
074
095
098
100
102
134
137
141

157
178
183
5B 189
191
194
206
272
277
288
290
298
306
341
344
355

362
396
398
413
422

462
6A 040
050
076
084

Vice-Chair Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Britain

Chris Shultz, Representative, PeaceHealth (EXHIBIT F)
Jackie Rice, Director for Business Development, PeaceHealth
Vice-Chair Gordly

Shultz

Vice-Chair Gordly

Rice

Vice-Chair Gordly

Rice

Vice-Chair Gordly

Rice

Chair Monnes Anderson

Dr. Richardson

Sen. Morrisette

Britain

Vice-Chair Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Fawn McNeely, Representative, ODS Health Plans (EXHIBIT
G)

Chair Monnes Anderson

McNeely

Sen. Morrisette

McNeely

Chair Monnes Anderson
McNeely

Sen. Atkinson

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Monnes Anderson
Vice-Chair Gordly

Sen. Atkinson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Atkinson

Jim Edge, Administrator, Office of Medical Assistance Programs,
Department of Human Services
Chair Monnes Anderson

Edge

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Monnes Anderson

Cory Stresinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business
Services (DCBS)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Morrisette
Vice-Chair Gordly
Chair Monnes Anderson
Stresinger

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:



Andi Easton, Director, Advocacy for the Oregon Association of
Hospitals and health Systems. (EXHIBIT H)
086 Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 11:58 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

TQmmUnNwy>

SB 1093, -2 amendment, staff, 2 pp

SB 1093, written testimony, Sen. Morrisette, 1 p

SB 1093, -1 amendment, staff, 10 pp

SB 1093, written testimony of Barney Speight, staff, 2 pp

SB 1100, written testimony, Catherine S. Britain, 2 pp

SB 1100, written testimony, Chris Shultz, 4pp

SB 1100, written testimony of Mike Dewey, Fawn McNeely, 2 pp
SB 1100, written testimony, Andi Easton, 1 p



