## <u>SENATE COMMITTEE ON</u> <u>HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES</u>

February 8, 2008 10:00 A.M.	Hearing Room A Tapes 4 - 6
MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
	Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Jeff Kruse
	Sen. Bill Morrisette
MEMBER EXCUSED	Sen. Margaret Carter
STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	Debbie Malone Committee Assistant
<b>MEASURES HEARD:</b>	SB 1093 – Reconsideration and Work Session
	SB 1100 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
<b>4</b> A	003	Chair Monnes Anderson opens the meeting at 10:03 a.m.
<u>SB 1093 – REC</u>	CONSIDERATION AN	ND WORK SESSION
	009	MOTION: Vice-Chair Gordly moves to SUSPEND the rules
		for the purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote
		on SB 1093.
	011	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 – Sen. Carter
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the
	015	motion CARRIED.
	017	MOTION: Vice-Chair Gordly moves to RECONSIDER the vote by which SB 1093 passed out of committee.
	019	Vote by which SB 1095 passed out of committee. VOTE: 4-0-1
	019	EXCUSED: 1 – Sen. Carter
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the
		motion CARRIED.
	021	Chair Monnes Anderson
	027	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	034	Scott Kipper, Administrator, Department of Consumer Business
		Insurance Division
	064	Sen. Morrisette (EXHIBIT B)
	078	John Powell, Representative, Regence Blue Cross/Blue Shield of
		Oregon
	083	Chair Monnes Anderson
<b>4A</b>	084	Powell
	113	Chair Monnes Anderson
	118	Powell
	155	Sen. Kruse
	170	Chair Monnes Anderson

	172	Powell
	184	Sen. Morrisette
	194	Vice-Chair Gordly
	202	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT C)
	196	Vice-Chair Gordly
	200	Sen. Morrisette
	202	Chair Monnes Anderson
	204	Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT D)
	214	Chair Monnes Anderson
	218	Lorey Freeman, Legislative Counsel, Office of Legislative
	210	Counsel
	230	Vice-Chair Gordly
	243	Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 1100 PUI	BLIC HEARING	
	285	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	295	Chair Monnes Anderson
	304	Sen. Jason Atkinson, Senate District #2
	411	Dr. Howard Knight Richardson, Vice-Chair of the Department of
		Psychiatry, Oregon Health & Science University (by telephone)
5A	201	Chair Monnes Anderson
	218	Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon
		Community Mental Health Programs
	227	Powell
	259	Chair Monnes Anderson
	267	Powell
	288	Chair Monnes Anderson
	315	Powell
	322	Richardson
	350	Sen. Atkinson
	384	Chair Monnes Anderson
	391	Catherine S. Britain, President, TeleHealth Alliance of Oregon (EXHIBIT E)
<b>4B</b>	054	Chair Monnes Anderson
12	062	Britain
	127	Vice-Chair Gordly
<b>4B</b>	133	Richardson
	228	Vice-Chair Gordly
	245	Britain
	255	Vice-Chair Gordly
	260	Britain
	263	Vice-Chair Gordly
	266	Britain
	268	Vice-Chair Gordly
	270	Britain
	274	Vice-Chair Gordly
	278	Britain
	320	Vice-Chair Gordly
	324	Britain
	330	Vice-Chair Gordly
	336	Britain

338	Vice-Chair Gordly
340	Chair Monnes Anderson
353	Britain
386	Chris Shultz, Representative, PeaceHealth (EXHIBIT F)
401	Jackie Rice, Director for Business Development, PeaceHealth
044	Vice-Chair Gordly
047	Shultz
049	Vice-Chair Gordly
051	Rice
055	Vice-Chair Gordly
057	Rice
059	Vice-Chair Gordly
074	Rice
095	Chair Monnes Anderson
098	Dr. Richardson
100	Sen. Morrisette
102	Britain
134	Vice-Chair Gordly
137	Chair Monnes Anderson
141	Fawn McNeely, Representative, ODS Health Plans (EXHIBIT
	G)
157	Chair Monnes Anderson
178	McNeely
183	Sen. Morrisette
189	McNeely
191	Chair Monnes Anderson
194	McNeely
206	Sen. Atkinson
272	Sen. Morrisette
277	Chair Monnes Anderson
288	Sen. Morrisette
290	Chair Monnes Anderson
298	Vice-Chair Gordly
306	Sen. Atkinson
341	Chair Monnes Anderson
344	Sen. Atkinson
355	Jim Edge, Administrator, Office of Medical Assistance Programs,
	Department of Human Services
362	Chair Monnes Anderson
396	Edge
398	Sen. Morrisette
413	Chair Monnes Anderson
422	Cory Stresinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business
462	Services (DCBS) Chair Monnes Anderson
402 040	Sen. Morrisette
040	Vice-Chair Gordly
076	Chair Monnes Anderson
084	Stresinger
	ouesniger

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

5B

5B

6A

Andi Easton, Director, Adv	ocacy for the Oregon Association of
Hospitals and health Systen	ns. (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Monnes Anderson ad	journs the meeting at 11:58 a.m.

086

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 1093, -2 amendment, staff, 2 pp
- B. SB 1093, written testimony, Sen. Morrisette, 1 p
- C. SB 1093, -1 amendment, staff, 10 pp
- D. SB 1093, written testimony of Barney Speight, staff, 2 pp
- E. SB 1100, written testimony, Catherine S. Britain, 2 pp
- F. SB 1100, written testimony, Chris Shultz, 4pp
- G. SB 1100, written testimony of Mike Dewey, Fawn McNeely, 2 pp
- H. SB 1100, written testimony, Andi Easton, 1 p